each being increased or decreased by 15%. The left-hand side of the graph indicates a negative 15% change

in the input while the right-hand side of the graph indicating a positive 15% change in the input. A negative

effect to the NPVs represented by red bars and a positive effect represented by blue bars. For the DCF, the

exchange rate, grade and PGM prices have the biggest impact on the sensitivity of the Project followed by

the mining operating costs. The Project is least sensitive to the base metal prices, capital and processing

operating costs.

Figure 43: Project Sensitivity ZAR (NPV8.0%)

Southern Palladium Limited

Scoping Study Update - Summary Report 57

Figure 44: Project Sensitivity USD (NPV8.0%)

A sensitivity analysis was also conducted on the exchange rate and the commodity prices to better indicate

the effect these two factors have on the NPV as well as the grade and the operating costs. This is displayed,

for Project at an NPV of 8%, in Table 21 and Table 22 in ZAR terms, and Table 23 and Table 24 in USD terms.

Southern Palladium Limited

Scoping Study Update - Summary Report 58

Table 21: Sensitivity Analysis of PGM Prices and Exchange Rate to NPV8.0% (ZARm)

Exchange Rate
(ZAR/USD) 13.21 14.15 15.10 16.04 16.98 17.93 18.87 19.81 20.76 21.70 22.64 23.59 24.53

6E Basket Price
(USD/oz) % Change -30% -25% -20% -15% -10% -5%   5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

1,046 -30% -11,187  -8,779  -6,371  -4,304  -2,443  -683  1,016  2,672  4,302  5,917  7,519  9,116  10,703

1,121 -25% -9,065  -6,506  -4,290  -2,317  -453  1,344  3,096  4,823  6,538  8,235  9,930  11,612  13,293

1,196 -20% -6,944  -4,520  -2,416  -440  1,461  3,314  5,140  6,952  8,750  10,540  12,321  14,101  15,881

1,271 -15% -5,002  -2,745  -644  1,369  3,327  5,254  7,165  9,064  10,951  12,831  14,711  16,585  18,452

1,345 -10% -3,308  -1,067  1,067  3,133  5,165  7,177  9,177  11,162  13,141  15,121  17,092  19,057  21,023

1,420 -5% -1,716  550  2,734  4,872  6,988  9,088  11,174  13,253  15,332  17,400  19,464  21,529  23,593

1,495   -186  2,126  4,376  6,598  8,799  10,986  13,165  15,344  17,511  19,674  21,837  24,001  26,172

1,570 5% 1,303  3,673  6,003  8,308  10,600  12,879  15,157  17,424  19,686  21,948  24,212  26,484  28,776

1,644 10% 2,758  5,202  7,616  10,014  12,393  14,771  17,139  19,500  21,861  24,224  26,596  28,990  31,402

1,719 15% 4,197  6,723  9,225  11,708  14,185  16,657  19,116  21,576  24,038  26,509  29,004  31,518  34,051

1,794 20% 5,621  8,232  10,823  13,401  15,976  18,535  21,094  23,653  26,223  28,817  31,432  34,067  36,723

1,869 25% 7,037  9,739  12,417  15,094  17,756  20,414  23,071  25,737  28,428  31,142  33,878  36,637  39,398

1,943 30% 8,445  11,234  14,010  16,779  19,536  22,292  25,054  27,839  30,648  33,484  36,344  39,208  42,073

2,018 35% 9,851  12,727  15,603  18,460  21,315  24,173  27,049  29,952  32,887  35,846  38,813  41,781  44,748
 Note: Prices and Exchange rates indicated are average numbers over the LoM. Adjustments are made as a percentage change which applies to each year in the forecast to derive the desired average

number.

Table 22: Sensitivity Analysis of Cash Operating Costs and Capital to NPV8.0% (ZARm)

6E + Au Grade
(g/t) 4.59 4.92 5.24 5.57 5.90 6.23 6.55 6.88 7.21 7.54 7.86 8.19 8.52

Operating Cost
(ZAR/t) % Change -30% -25% -20% -15% -10% -5%   5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

3,014 30% -8,751 -5,759 -3,270 -971 1,223 3,347 5,435 7,504 9,558 11,598 13,632 15,667 17,691

2,898 25% -6,819 -4,165 -1,807 420 2,566 4,665 6,741 8,796 10,843 12,879 14,913 16,943 18,963

2,782 20% -5,096 -2,662 -395 1,776 3,890 5,971 8,033 10,088 12,123 14,159 16,193 18,214 20,234

2,666 15% -3,541 -1,223 978 3,107 5,198 7,269 9,325 11,367 13,403 15,439 17,464 19,485 21,506

2,550 10% -2,068 170 2,323 4,425 6,504 8,560 10,609 12,646 14,682 16,713 18,734 20,756 22,777

2,434 5% -651 1,528 3,646 5,730 7,794 9,850 11,888 13,924 15,961 17,983 20,005 22,027 24,049

2,318   725 2,860 4,954 7,027 9,085 11,128 13,165 15,203 17,230 19,252 21,275 23,298 25,327

2,202 -5% 2,071 4,177 6,258 8,317 10,367 12,405 14,443 16,475 18,499 20,522 22,547 24,580 26,631

2,086 -10% 3,394 5,481 7,548 9,605 11,644 13,682 15,720 17,744 19,768 21,796 23,836 25,897 27,982

1,970 -15% 4,702 6,777 8,836 10,881 12,920 14,960 16,988 19,013 21,044 23,095 25,167 27,260 29,365

1,855 -20% 6,005 8,065 10,117 12,157 14,197 16,230 18,258 20,296 22,356 24,443 26,544 28,658 30,764

1,739 -25% 7,293 9,352 11,392 13,433 15,472 17,502 19,550 21,623 23,718 25,827 27,947 30,057 32,164

1,623 -30% 8,580 10,626 12,668 14,709 16,748 18,808 20,896 23,000 25,110 27,226 29,348 31,456 33,565

Southern Palladium Limited

Scoping Study Update - Summary Report 59

Table 23: Sensitivity Analysis of PGM Prices and Exchange Rate to NPV8.0% (USDm)

Exchange Rate
(ZAR/USD) 13.21 14.15 15.10 16.04 16.98 17.93 18.87 19.81 20.76 21.70 22.64 23.59 24.53

6E Basket
Price (USD/oz) % Change -30% -25% -20% -15% -10% -5%   5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

1,046 -30% -593  -465  -338  -228  -129  -36  54  142  228  314  398  483  567

1,121 -25% -480  -345  -227  -123  -24  71  164  256  346  436  526  615  704

1,196 -20% -368  -240  -128  -23  77  176  272  368  464  559  653  747  842

1,271 -15% -265  -145  -34  73  176  278  380  480  580  680  780  879  978

1,345 -10% -175  -57  57  166  274  380  486  591  696  801  906  1,010  1,114

1,420 -5% -91  29  145  258  370  482  592  702  813  922  1,031  1,141  1,250

1,495   -10  113  232  350  466  582  698  813  928  1,043  1,157  1,272  1,387

1,570 5% 69  195  318  440  562  682  803  923  1,043  1,163  1,283  1,403  1,525

1,644 10% 146  276  404  531  657  783  908  1,033  1,158  1,284  1,409  1,536  1,664

1,719 15% 222  356  489  620  752  883  1,013  1,143  1,274  1,405  1,537  1,670  1,804

1,794 20% 298  436  574  710  847  982  1,118  1,253  1,390  1,527  1,666  1,805  1,946

1,869 25% 373  516  658  800  941  1,082  1,223  1,364  1,506  1,650  1,795  1,941  2,088

1,943 30% 448  595  742  889  1,035  1,181  1,328  1,475  1,624  1,774  1,926  2,078  2,230

2,018 35% 522  674  827  978  1,130  1,281  1,433  1,587  1,743  1,900  2,057  2,214  2,371
 Note: Converted to USD at average exchange rate of 18.87.

Table 24: Sensitivity Analysis of Cash Operating Costs and Capital to NPV8.0% (USDm)

6E + Au Grade
(g/t) 4.59 4.92 5.24 5.57 5.90 6.23 6.55 6.88 7.21 7.54 7.86 8.19 8.52

Operating Cost
(USD/t) % Change -30% -25% -20% -15% -10% -5%   5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

160 30% -464  -305 -173 -51 65 177 288 398 506 615 722 830 937

154 25% -361  -221 -96 22 136 247 357 466 575 682 790 898 1,005

147 20% -270  -141 -21 94 206 316 426 535 642 750 858 965 1,072

141 15% -188  -65 52 165 275 385 494 602 710 818 925 1,033 1,140

135 10% -110  9 123 234 345 454 562 670 778 886 993 1,100 1,207

129 5% -34  81 193 304 413 522 630 738 846 953 1,060 1,167 1,274

123   38  152 263 372 481 590 698 806 913 1,020 1,127 1,235 1,342

117 -5% 110  221 332 441 549 657 765 873 980 1,088 1,195 1,303 1,411

111 -10% 180  290 400 509 617 725 833 940 1,048 1,155 1,263 1,372 1,483

104 -15% 249  359 468 577 685 793 900 1,008 1,115 1,224 1,334 1,445 1,556

98 -20% 318  427 536 644 752 860 968 1,076 1,185 1,295 1,407 1,519 1,630

92 -25% 386  496 604 712 820 928 1,036 1,146 1,257 1,369 1,481 1,593 1,704

86 -30% 455  563 671 779 888 997 1,107 1,219 1,331 1,443 1,555 1,667 1,779
Note: Converted to USD at average exchange rate of 18.87.

Southern Palladium Limited

Scoping Study Update - Summary Report 60

The Project NPVs for the Project at various real-term discount rates utilising optimistic prices are detailed

in Table 25 in ZAR and USD, respectively. The real term value at a real discount rate of 8.0% for the Project

increases to ZAR26,558 million (from 13,165 million) or USD1,328 million (from 698 million). The IRR

increases to 30.0% from 20.6%. The peak funding requirement in USD terms decreases to USD380 million

while the payback period from start of mining decreases to 5.2 years from 6.5 years.